Table 8: Beneficiary phasing and aggregation of benefits

26. Sensitivity analysis, Risks and Assumptions: To test the robustness of the overall

project analysis, a sensitivity analysis has been carried out to measure variations due to

unforeseen factors and relevant risks presented in the integrated project risk matrix (IPRM).

27. Results of sensitivity analysis: A change in benefits by 20% increase in costs and

decrease in benefits using the same proportion, both scenarios yield an ERR of 25% with

positive NPV of US$117.2 million and US$91 million respectively. An increase in project

benefits by either 10% & 20% yields a higher ERR of 28% & 29% respectively both with

positive NPV. A delay in project benefits by 1 & 2 years still yields positive results as it yields

24% and 22% with positive net present values. Results of the sensitivity analysis indicate

that the project remains economically viable under the various assumptions considered. The

summary of the sensitivity analysis is presented in the tables below.

Table 9: Sensitivity analysis matrix (linked to the IPRM)

Table 10: Detailed sensitivity analysis

IRR NPV (US$) Million Link between EFA and IPRM

27% 130.3

-10% 26% 110.74

-20% 25% 91.16

-30% 23% 71.59

10% 26% 123.77

20% 25% 117.23

50% 23% 100.44

1 Year 24% 99.59

2 Years 22% 72.76

10% 28% 149.89

20% 29% 169.46

High adoption rates compared to what has been anticipated in the

overall economic analysis

Delay of benefits

Increase of benefits

Changes in Government administration whereby the new

administration which has been inaugurated is likely to take a keener

look at loan and counterpart funding proposals at both national and

states levels whose agenda may not significantly align with existing

commitments and priorities of the out gone government which may

result in some delays

Increase of rate of inflation has been on the rise in the past 3 due to the

effect of Covid-19 pandemic, the Russia-Ukraine war with its